STATE OF FLORIDA
DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL
WORK, MARRIAGE AND FAMILY THERAPY AND

MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING,
Petitioner,
Vvs. Case Number: 2001-02485
MARGARET BLACK, LCSW,
Respondent.
/
ADMINISTRATIVE COMPLAINT

COMES NOW, the Petitioner, Department of Health, hereinafter referred to as “Petitioner,” and
files this Administrative Complaint before the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family
Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling against MARGARET BLACK, LCSW, hereinafter referred to as
“Respondent,” and alleges:

1. Effective July 1, 1997, Petitioner is the state agency charged with regulating the practice
of clinical social work pursuant to Section 20.43, Florida Statutes; Chapter 456 (formerly Chapter 455,
Part IT; see Chapter 2000-160, Laws of Fiorida), and Chapter 491, Florida Statutes. Pursuant to Section
20.43(3)(g), Florida Statutes, the Department has contracted with the Agency for Health Care
Administration to provide consumer complaint, investigative, and prosecutorial services required by the
Division of Mcdi‘cal Quality Assurance, councils, or boards, as appropriate.

2. Respondent is, and has been at all times material hereto, a licensed Clinical Social
Worker in the State of Florida, having been issued license number SW 5216.

3. The last address of record for the Respondent is 23072 Marsh Landing Boulevard, Estero,
Flonda 33928. |

4. From approximately July 1999 until February 2000, the Respondent provided counseling

services to the family of MW, MWJ, DW and EA. MW and DW attended marital counseling sessions.
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5. DW received individual counseling from the Respondent.

6. On February 8, 2000, in response to a Petition for Dissolution of Marriage and Petition
for Temporary Custody of EA, the Circuit Court of the Twentieth Judicial Circuit in and for Collier
County, Florida entered an Order _granting terporary primary residential responsibility of the minor
children, MWJ and EA to MW. This order was cnfcred pursuant to an ex p&rte communication from the
attorney for MW. Affidavits, including one exccuted by the Respondent, were attached to the Petition for

Dissolution of Marriage and Petition for Temporary Custody of EA.

COUNTI

7. Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through six (6) as if fully set
forth herein this Count One. |

8. In the Affidavit, dated February 2, 2000, the Respondent disclosed con.ﬁdcntial
information about DW. DW had not authorized the Respondent to release any information about her to
anyone.

9. Section 491.0147, Florida Statutes states that any communication between a licensee and
a patient or client shall be confidential. The statute allows for waiver of confidentiality only when: the
licensee is a defendant in 2 civil, criminal, or disciplinary action arising from a complaint filed by the
patient; the patient agrees to waive confidentiality, in writing, or in the case of a family receiving therapy,
when each family member agrees in writing to waive confidentiality; or there is a clear and immediate
probability of physical harm to the patient, other individuals, or to society.

10.  None of the circumstances permitting waiver of confidentiality were present when the
Respondent submitted the affidavit to the attorney for MW.

11 The Respondent is subject to discipline for violating Section 491.009(2)(v), Florida
Statutes, by failing to maintain in confidence a communication made by a patient or client in the context

of such services.
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COUNT I

12.  Petitioner realleges and incorporates paragraphs one (1) through six (6), as if fully set
forth herein this Count Two. ~ +

13. In the February 2, 2000 affidavit executed by the Respondent, the Respondent
recomrnended that the minor children reside with the husband.

14.  Rule 64B4-7.006, Florida Administrative Code sets forth the requirements for evaluations
of nﬁnors for the purpose of addrcssiﬁg custody, residence, or visitation disputes. This rule requires a
licensee to be impartial, act in the best interests of the children, avoid conflicts of interest, not be the
treating psychotherapist nor had any other prior relationship with any of the people being evaluated, and
use mulﬁp]c avenues of data gathering. These avenues of data gathering include testing and interviewing
and shall involve all persons central to the children in question.

15. At the time that the Respondent executed the affidavit, the Respondent was serving as
treating psychotherapist and had a prior relationship as treating psychotherapist to all of the parties

involved.

16. The Respondent is subject to discipline for violating Section 491.009(2)(q), Florida
Statutes, by violating provisions of this chapter, or of chapter 456, or any rules promulgated pursuant

thereto, through a violation of Rule 64B4-7.006, Florida Administrative Code.
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WHEREFORE, Petitioner respectfully requests the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and
Family Therapy and Mental Health Counseling to enter an Order imposing one or more of the following
penalties: revocation or suspensior_l' of the Respondent’s license; restriction of Respondent’s practice;
imposition of an administrative fine; issuance of a reprimand; placement of the Respondent’s license on
probation for a period of time and subject to terms and/or conditions; and/or any other relief which the

Board deems appropriate.

SIGNED this ( @& day of_@ﬁ&_gf 2001

John O. Agwunobi, M. D.,, M.B.A.
Secretary, Department of Health

Nancy M. Snurkowski U

Chief Attorney
General Counsel’s Office
Practitioner Regulation — Legal
COUNSEL FOR PETITIONER:
Deborah B. Loucks 9«
Senior Attorney
Florida Attorney Number 0169889
Agency for Health Care Administration Fl LE D
Practitioner Regulation ~ Legal DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH
Post Office Box 14229, Mail Stop #39 Df;}UTY CLERK
Tallahassee, Florida 32317-4229 abi ene
(850) 487-9694 [CLERK ek ’;‘ /:
oare__lo_ zijol—

Wl. \y)ae;ns /U/ém
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STATE OF FLORIDA
DIVISION OF ADMINISTRATIVE HEARINGS

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH, ,BOARD OF
CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE
AND FAMILY THERAPY, AND MENTAL
HEALTH COUNSELING, |

Petitioner,
vs. Case No. 01-4572PL

MARGARET BLACK, LCSW,

Respondent.

i L R L S S SR I S )

RECOMMENDED ORDER

Pursuant to notice, the Division of Administrative
Hearings, by its duly-designated Administrative Law Judge,
Jeff B. Clark, held a formal administrative hearing in this case
on February 25, 2002, in Fort Myers, Florida, via video
teleconference from Tallahassee, Florida.

APPEARANCES

For Petitiomer: Deborah B. Loucks, Esquire
Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive
Post Office Box 14229
Tallahassee, Florida 32317-4229

For Respondent: Miriam S. Wilkinson, Esquire
McConnaughhay, Duffy, Coonrod,
Pope & Weaver, P.A.
101 North Monroe Street, Suite 500
Post Office Drawer 229
Tallahassee, Florida 32302



STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES
_Whether Respondent, Mafgaret Black, LCSW, vioclated
Subsections 491.009(21(q) and (v), Florida Statutes (1999), and,
if so, what disciplinary action should be taken, if any.

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT

On October 18, 2001, Petitioner, Department of Health,
 Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and
Mental Health Counseling, filed an Administrative Complaint
alleging that on or about February 2, 2000, Respondent disclosed
confidential information about a client without the client's
authorization, by violating Subsection 491.609(2)(v), Florida
Statutes (1999); and violéted‘Subsection 491.008(2) (q), Florida
statutes (1999), by violating provisions of Chapter 4%1, Florida
Statutes (1999), or of Part II of Chapter 455, Florida Statutes
(1899), or any rules édopted pursuant therete, by violating Rule
64B4-7.006, Florida Administrative Code, which prohibits a |
licensee who has been the treating psychotherapist, or who has
had any other prior relgtionship with any of the people being
evaluated, from performing evaluations of minors for the purpose
of addressing custody, residence, or visitation disputes.

On November 14, 2001, Respondent executed an Election of
Rights denying certain of the allegations of the Administrative

Complaint and requested an administrative hearing. On



November 29, 2001, the case was received by the Division of
Administrative Hearings and an Administrative Law Judge was
assigned to the case to conduct formal proceediﬁgs.

On December 3, 2001, an Initial Order was forwarded to the
parties. On December 12, 2001, the case was set for final
hearing on February 1, 2002, in Fort Myeré, Florida. IOnr
December 24, 2001, on Petitionexr's motion, the case was reset
for video teleconference on February 25, 2002. r

At the final hearing, Petitioner presented the testimony of
D.B., formerly D.W., the complainant and Sherry Mills, LCSW, as
an expert witness. Additionally, Petitiomer offered five
- exhibits, all of which were admitted into evidence and numbered
Petitioner's Exhibits 1-5. Respondent testified and presented
two additional witnesses: M.W., the complainant's former
husband, and thn Van Lente, LCSW, as an expert witness.
Respondent offered one exhibit into evidence, the video
deposition of D.B., which was not marked as an exhibit but bears
the following identification: rAttachment A Deposition of D.B.
Case No. 01—4572?Lf (The deponent's name is not redacted on the
exhibit). Official recognition was taken of Chapters 39, 456,
and 491, Florida Statutes (1999), and Rule 64B4, Florida
Administrative Code.

A Transcript of the final hearing was filed with the

Division of Administrative Hearings on March 12, 2002. Both
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parties filed Proposed Recommended Orders which were

thoughtfully considered.

FINDINGS OF FACT

Based on the testimony and demeanor of the witnesses,
exhibits, and facts and issues agreed upon in the Jﬁint Pre-
hearing Stipulation filed by the parties, the following Findings
of Fact are made: |

1. Petitioner is the state agency which Has licensing and
regulatory authority over licensed clinical social workers.

2. Respondent is licensed by the Florida Boafd of Clinical
Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health
Counseling as a clinical social worker, holding a license numbex
SW 5216.

3. PFor a seven-month period ending in February 2000, D.B.,
fofmerly D.W., M'Wf' E.A., and M.W. were counseled by
Respondent. Aé that time D.B. and M.W. were married to each
other. E.A. was D.B.'s 15-year-old son and M.W.'s stepson; M.W.
was the 10-year-old son of D.B. and M.W. The counseling |
consisted of conjoint and individual sessions.

4. Respondent prepared a February 2, 2000, statement which
she submitted to the attorney.representing M.W., the husband,
which contained purportedly confidential information which is

the basis of the allegations of statutofy violations in this



matter. This statement was admitted into evidence as
Petitioner's Exhibit 4.

5. Subject to spécific statutory exceptions, all
_ communications between a licensed clinical social worker and his
or her patient(s) are confidential and privileged. 2n |
individual participant in conjoint therapy cannot waive the
privilege of confidentiality for other individuals inveolved in
conjoint therapy. |

6. One of the statutory exceptions allowing disclosure of
confidential communications between a licensed clinical social
worker and his or her patient ;equires a written waiver from an
~individual patient and, in the case of counseling of a faﬁily, a
written waiver from each family member.

7. Respondent neither requested nor received a written
waiver of éonfiﬂentiality from D.B., individually, or as parent
and natural guardian of E.A., her 1S-year-old son.

g. A second statutory exception allows a licensed clinical
social worker to release confidential communications, "When
there is a clear and immediate probability of physical harm to
the patient or client, to other individuals, or to society

." Subsection 491.0147(3), Florida Statutes (1993}.

9. Counseling sessions revealed that D;B. and M.W. fought

during most of their 12-year marriage. D.B. drank alcohol

excessively and had an "anger management"” problem. The "anger
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managemeht' problem was exacerbated by excessive alcohol
consumption. ©Not infrequently, D.B. berated her husband and
both children, using vile epithets. Both children were afraid
of their mother and reported incidents of physical violence.

10, At some time at the end of the seven-month counseling
period, it became apparent that counseling would not save the
marriage, and Respondent recommended that the parties divorce.

11. ©On February 2, 2000, the parties becaﬁe involved in an
altercation that resulted in law enforcement officers coming to
the parties' residence. During this altexcation, Respondent was
telephoned and spoke with both parties. The intervention of law
enforcement officers had 1ittlé effect, except temporarily, on
the volatile situation that existed. As a result of her
telephone conversations with both parties and an individual
counseling session with the 10-year-old son the previous day,
Petitioner becaﬁe convinced that both children were in danger
due to the chaotic state in the marital residence and D.B.'s
inability to control her anger, most of which was directed at
the children.

12. On that same day, February 2, 2000, Respondent was
contacted by M.W.'s attorney and advised that M.W. would seek an
ex-parte order from a local Circuit Court Judge vesting M.W.
with temporary primary residentiﬁl respoﬁsibility for both minor

children.
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13. Although the circuit court order vesting M.W. with
temporary primary residéntial responsibility was not entered
until February 8, 2005, Respondent believed the orxrder would be
entered on February 3, 2000, and thereby afford the children the
immediate protection of M.W.'s exclusive temporary parental
control.

14. Respondent's statement of February 2, 2000, reflects
her concern for D.B.'s inability to manage her anger, the
children's fear of their mother, the fact that the children feel
safer with M.W. and the Respondent's concern for the welfare of
the children whose lives should not be further disrupted.
Respondent also comments: " . . Mrs. W. [D.B.] has been
conscientious about not drinking" and, notwithstanding testimony
received at the hearing to the contrary, " . . . I am not aware
of any physical touching or violence in the home." While
Respondent's February 2, 2000, statement shows a heartfelt
concern for the general welfare of E.A. and M.W. (the child),
who were clearly the victims of grossly inappﬁopriate conduct on
the part of D.B., it does not reflect the belief or the basis
for a belief of "cléar and immediate probability of physical
harm" to the children.

15. In the February 2, 2000, statement, Reépondent
recommends that "an independent evaluation be done on the

family." The independent evaluation contemplated by Respondent
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was one meeting the full requirements of Rule 64B4-7.006,
Florida Administrative Code. Respondent's Feﬁruary 2, 2000,
statement'does not méet the requirements of Rule 64B4-7.006,
Florida Administrative Code, nor did she intend it to meet those
parameters.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

16. The Division of Administfative Hearipgs has
jurisdictioﬁ over the parties and the subject métter of this
proceeding. Subsection 120.57(1), Florida Statutes.

17. The burden of proof, absent a statutory directive to
the contrary, is on the party’asserting the affirmative of the

issues in the proceedings. Department of Transportation v.

J.W.C. Co., Inc., 396 So. 2d 778 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981); Balino v.

Department of Health and Rehabilitative Services, 348 So. 2d 349

{Fla. 1st DCA 1977). 1In this proceeding Petitioner is asserting
the affirmative: that Respondent violated Subsectioné
491.009(2) (g) and (v}, Florida Statutes (1999), and Rule 64B4-
7.006, Florida Administrative Code.

18. License revocation, suspension and discipline
proceedings are penal in nature.  Petitioner must demonstrate
the truthfulness of the allegations in the Administrative

Complaint by clear and convincing evidence. Department of

Banking and Finance v. Osborne Stern and Company, 670 So. 24 932

(Fla. 1956); Ferris v. Turlington, 510 So. 2d 292 (Fla. 1987).
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Therefore, the burden of establishing by clear and convincing
evidence the elements of Respondent's violations is on

Petitioner.
19. As noted by the Supreme Court of Florida:

[C]lear and convincing evidence requires
that the evidence must be found to be
credible; the facts to which the witnesses
testify must be distinctly remembered; the
testimony must be precise and explicit and
the witnesses must be lacking in confusion
as to the facts in issue. The evidence must
be of such weight that it produces in the
mind of the trier of fact a firm belief ox
conviction, without hesitancy, as to the
truth of the allegations sought to be
established.

In Re: Davey, 645 So. 2d 398, 404 (Fla. 1994), gquoting

Slomowitz v. Walker, 429 So. 24 797, 800 (Fla. 4th DCA 1983).

20. 1If determined to be guilty of the viclations as
alleged, Respondent may suffer a suspension or revocation of her
license. Statutes that authorize the imposition of penal
" sanctions must be.strictly construed and any ambiguity must be

construed in favor of Respondent. Elmariah v. Department of

Business and Professiocnal Regulation, 574 So. 2d 164, 165 (Fla.

1st DCA 1990). The Florida lenity statute, Subsection
775.021(1), Florida Statutes, provides that "offenses” defined
by any Florida Statute must be construed most favorably to the

offender if the language is susceptible Eo different meanings.
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Pasquale v. Florida Elections Commission, 759 So. 24 23, 26

(Fla. 4th DCA 2000).

21. In its Administrative Complaint Petitioner alleges
that Respondent violated Subsections 491.009(2) (q) and (v},

Florida Statutes (19939}, and Rule 64B4-7.006, Florida

Administrative Code.
22. Subsections 491.009(1) and (2) (g) and (v), Florida
Statutes (1999%), read as follows: r
451.009 Discipline.--

(1} When the department or the board
finds that an applicant, licensee,
provisional licensee, registered intern, or
certificateholder whom it regulates under
this chapter has committed any of the acts
set forth in subsection (2), it may issue an
order imposing one or more of the following
penalties:

* * L

(2)- The following acts of a licensee,

- provisional licensee, registered intern,
certificateholder, or applicant are grounds
for which the disciplinary actions listed in
subsection (1) may be taken:

* * *

(g) Violating provisions of this chapter,
or of part II of chapter 455, or any rules
adopted pursuant thereto.

* * *

(v) Failure of the licensee, registered
intern, or certificateholder to maintain in
confidence a communication made by a patient
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or client in the context of such services,
except as provided in s. 491.0147.

23. Rule 64B4-7.006, Florida Administrative Code, reads as

follows:

‘Requirements for Evaluations of Minors for
the Purpose of Addressing Custody, Residence
or Visitation Disputes.

(1) To perform evaluations of minors for
the purpose of making a recommendation
regarding custody, residence or visitation,
the licensee shall have:

(a) competence in performing assessments
of a psychological nature on children and
families;

(b) education and training in the areas
of child and family development, child and
family psychopathology, and the impact of
divorce on children and families; and

{c) knowledge of the legal standards and
procedures governing divorce and child
custody.

(2) - When providing such evaluation of a
minor, the licensee shall:

{a) be impartial, act in the best
interest of the child, avoid conflicts of
interest, and not have been the treating -
psychotherapist nor had a prior relationship
with any of the parties to the evaluation;

and

(b) wuse multiple avenues of data
gathering, including testing and
interviewing methods, and shall involve all
persons central to the child in question,
including, at a minimum, communication with
the child, the parties seeking custody or
visitation, any treating mental health
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- professional, family physician, and
relatives of the immediate families.

24. Section 491.0147, Florida Statutes (1999), reads as

follows:

491.0147 Confidentiality and privileged
communications.--Any communication between
any person licensed or certified under this
chapter and her or his patient or client
shall be confidential. This secrecy may be
waived under the following conditions:

(1) When the person licensed or certified
under this chapter is a party defendant to a
civil, criminal, or disciplinary action
arising from a complaint filed by the
patient or client, in which case the waiver
shall be limited to that action.

(2) When the patient or client agrees to
the waiver, in writing, or, when more than
one person in a family is receiving therapy,
when each family member agrees to the
waiver, in writing.

(3) When there is a clear and immediate
probability of physical harm to the patient
or client, to other individuals, or to
society and the person licensed or certified
under this chapter communicates the
information only to the potential wvictim,
appropriate family member, or law
enforcement or other appropriate
authorities.

25. When Respondent, B.D., M.W., E.A., and M.W. began
- counseling, Respondent became subject to the confidentiality
requirements of Section 491.0147, Florida Statutes (1959).

Confidentiality rested with each individual patient, not

Respondent,
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26. Section 491.0147, Florida Statutes (1999), permitted
Respondent to waive a patient's confidentiality upon the
occurrence of only three conditions. Petitioner presented clear
and convincing evidence that when Respondent published the
February 2, 2000, statement, none of the statutory conditions
for waiver of éonfidentiality existed. As a result, Respdndent
violated Subsection 491.009(2) (v), Florida Statutes (1999).

27. While the februéry 2, 2000, statement‘suggested that
E.A. and M.W. be allowed to stay with M.W. (the
father/stepfather) because they felt secure with M.W.; and that
by remaining with M.W. in the marital home there would be less
disruption in the children's lives, it was not an evaluation for
the purpose.of making a recommendation regarding custody,
residence, or visitation as contemplated in Rule 64B4-7.006,
Florida Administrative Code. Respondent's statement clearly
recommends the necessity of just such an independent evaluation.
Petitioner has failed to prove clearly and convincingly that
Respondent violated Rule 64B4-7.006, Florida Adﬁinistrative
Code, and therefore, failed to prove a violation of Subsection
491.009(2) (gq), Florida Statutes (1999), as alleged in the

Administrative Complaint.
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RECOMMENDATION

Based on the foregoing Findings of Fact and Conclusions of
Law, it is

RECOMMENDED that Petitioner, Department of Health, Board of
Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental
Health Counseling, enter a final order finding that Respondent,
Margaret Black, LCSW, violated Subsection 451.009(2) (v), Florida
statutes (1999); assessing an administrative fine of §$500;
requiring her to attend those cOntinuing"education.cbu:ses as
petitioner may deem appropriate given thé violation; and
dismissing the allegation that Respondent violated Subsection
491.005(2) (g), Florida Statutes (1999).

DONE AND ENTERED this {& “ Aay of April, 2002, in

A ' '

Tallahassee, Leon County, Flerida.

e o

J§FF ?I CLARK
Adwindstrative Law Judge

Division of Administrative Hearings
The DeSoto Building

1230 Apalachee Parkway

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-3060
{850) 488-5675 SUNCOM 278-9675
Fax Filing (850) 921-6847
www.doah.state.fl.us

Filed with the Clerk of the
Division of Administrative Hearings
this Ut day of April, 2002.
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COPIES FUR.NISHJED
Deborah B Loucks, Esqulre

Agency for Health Care Administration
2727 Mahan Drive . ‘,

Post Office Box~ 14229

Egl}ahassee, Flor&daa 32317-4229

Miriam $§. Wilkinson, Esquire

McConnaughhay, buffy, Coonrod,
Pope & Weaver, P.A,.

101 North Monroe Street, Suite 900

Post Office Drawer 229

Tallahassee, Florida 32302

R. S. Power, Agency Clerk
Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin Ao02
Tallahassee, Florida 323995-1701

William W. Large, General Counsel
Department of Health :
4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin A02
.Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1701

Susan Foster, Executive Director

Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and
Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling

Department of Health

4052 Bald Cypress Way, Bin CO08

Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1701

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO SUBMIT EXCEPTIONS

All parties have the right to submit written exceptions within
15 days from the date of this Recommended Order. Any exceptions
to this Recommended Order should be filed with the agency that
will issue the final order in this case.
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s, . Final Ord N 07

- ' Dermrnnmt of Health
By_()ML ﬂ ZQ

STATE OF FLORIDA Deputy Agency Clerk

BOARD OF CLINICAL SOCIAL WORK, MARRIAGE AND
FAMILY THERAPY AND MENTAL HEALTH COUNSELING

DEPARTMENT OF HEALTH,
Petitioner,
VS. DOAH CASE NO.: 01-4572PL
DOH CASE NO.: 2001-02485
MARGARET BLACK, LCSW, -
Respondent.

[

FINAL ORDER
THIS MATTER came before the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and

~ Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling (hereinafter “the Board") for final action
pursuant to Section 120.57(1)(1), Florida Statutes, at a duly-noticed public meeting held
on July 30, 2002, in Tallahassee, Florida, for the purpose of considering the
Recommended Order issued by the Administrative Law Judge in the above-styled case.
The Petitioner was represented by Deborah Loucks, Senior Attorney with the
Departrent of Health. The Respondent was present at the Board meeting and was
represented by Miriam Wilkinson, Esquire.

After a review of the complete record in this matter, inciuding consideration of
the Administrative Law Judge’s Recommended Order, a copy of which is attached
hereto as Exhibit A, any exceptions filed by the parties, and the arguments of each

party, the Board makes the following findings and conclusions:



FINDI of F

1. The Administrative Law Judge’s findings of fact are hereby approved,
adopted, and incorporated herein.

2. There is competent, substantial evidence to support the Administrative Law
Judge’s findings of fact as adopted by the Board.

CONCLUSIONS OF LAW

1. The Board has jurisdiction over this matter pursuant to the provisions of
Sections 120.569 and 120.57(1) and Chapter 491, Florida Statutes.

2. The Administrative Law Judge’s conclusions of law are hereby approved,
adopted and incorporated herein.

3. There is competent substantial evidence to support the Board’s findings and
conclusions.

PENALTY

The penalty recommended by the Administrative Law Judge is approved and the
Respondent is ordered to complete eight (8) hours of continuing education in each of
the following content areas for a total of sixteen (16) hours: Professional Ethics and
Risk Managehent. The above-mentioned continuing education hours shall completed in
addition to those hours required for biennial renewa! and verification of course content
and course completion must be submitted to Client Services within ninety (90) days of

the date of entry of this order.



The administrative fine shall be paid to the Board of Board of Clinical Social
Work, Marriage and Family Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling and forwarded to,
DOH - Client Services, P.O. Box 6320, Tallahassee, Florida 32314-6320 within thirty
(30) days from the date of entry of this order. Partial payments shall not be accepted.

RULING ON MOTION TO ASSESS COSTS

The Board considered the Petitioner’s Motion to Assess Costs in this rhatter and

Respondent’s opposition to said motion and in accordance to its étatutory mandate set
forth in Section 456.072(4), Florida Statutes, ordered Respondent to pay costs in the
amount of $ 3,198.61 to the Board of Clinical Social Work, Marriage and Family
Therapy, and Mental Health Counseling and forward such payment to DOH - Client
Services, P.O. Box 6320, Tallahassee, Florida 32314-6320 within thirty (30) days from
the date of entry of this final order.

The Petitioner's motion was for payment of costs in the amount of $7,741.73.
The Petitioner prevailed in the prosecution of only one of the two counts presented in
the Administrative Complaint. Since the costs, as presented by the Petitioner, were not
iternized in such a manner that allowed the Board to determine what costs were
incurred in the investigation of each individual charge, the Board deemed it equitable
that the Respondent be ordered to pay only half of the costs incurred in her

prosecution.



This Final Order shall become effective upon filing with the clerk of the
Department of Health.

DONE AND ORDERED thisGQJ day of 2002.

Ao Sl

Susan J. Foster
Executive Director

NOTICE OF RIGHT TO JUDICIAL REVIEW UNLESS WAIVED
Pursuant to Section 120.569, Florida Statutes, any substantially affected person
is hereby notified that they may appeal this Final Order by filing one copy of a Notice of
Appeal with the clerk of the Department of Health and by filing the filing fee and one
copy of the Notice of Appeal with the District Court of Appeal within 30 days of the date

this Final Order is filed.

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing has been
furnished by certified mail to: Miriam S. Wilkinson, Esquire, Monroe Park Tower, 101
North Monroe Street, Suite 900, Post Office Box 229, Tallahassee, Florida 32302-0229;
MARGARET BLACK, 23072 Marsh Landing Boulevard, Estero, Florida 33928; Deborah
Loucks, Senior Attorney, Agency for Health Care Administration, P.O. Box 14229,
Tallahassee, Florida 32317-4229; Lisa Pease, Senior Attorney, Agency for Health Care
Administration, P.O. Box 14229, Tallahassee, Florida 32317-4229; and Edward A.
Tellechea, Assistant Attorney General, Office of the Attorney General, PL-01, The
Capitol, Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050; Jeff B. Clark, Administrative Law Judge,
Division of Administrative Hearings, The DeSoto Bujlding, 1230 Apalachee Parkway,

Tallghassee, Florida 32399-3060, on this ___ 2 ¥~ day of
_j&.ﬁ.mL, 2002. |
TN aree: Bo Zw/




